

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPECTRUM WT, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

WALTER WENDLER, ET AL.
Respondents

PRESIDENT WALTER WENDLER'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JOSEPH N. MAZZARA
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for President Walter Wendler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Parties to the Proceeding.....	vi
Related Proceedings	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Procedural Background.....	4
Summary of the Argument	6
Argument.....	9
I. Applicants’ dilatory conduct precludes any form of equitable relief	9
II. Relief under the all writs act is unwarranted.....	11
A. A writ of injunction is neither necessary nor appropriate in aid of this Court’s jurisdiction.....	11
B. The legal rights at issue are not indisputably clear	12
1. The First Amendment does not apply to non-expressive conduct.....	13
2. Even if the First Amendment applies, the challenged policy satisfies the applicable forum analysis	17
III. Certiorari before judgment is unwarranted.....	23
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	24
<i>Barnette v. Wells Fargo Nev. Nat’l Bank of S.F.</i> , 270 U.S. 438 (1926)	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. School Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	19
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018)	1, 6, 9
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 477 (2022)	24
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001) (Rehnquist, C.J., in chambers).....	6, 8, 10, 13
<i>Chapman v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Douglass Cnty.</i> , 107 U.S. 348 (1883)	9
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	7, 17-21
<i>Clark v. Cmty. For Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	13
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	18
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 953 (2019)	24
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 143 S. Ct. 541 (2022)	24
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. 152 (1825)	9
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976) (Marshall, J., in chambers).....	9, 12
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., in chambers).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	16
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (1993).....	15-16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	24

<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010) (Roberts C.J., in chambers).....	11-12
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by & through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038.....	25
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	21-22
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	25
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 540 (2024)	23
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) (Scalia, J., in chambers)	1, 11
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	2, 8, 12, 21-22
<i>Respect Me. PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	1, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	18-19, 21
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	5, 7, 13-16
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Bogert</i> , 250 U.S. 483 (1919)	6
<i>Sample v. Barnes</i> , 55 U.S. 70 (1852)	9
<i>Southeastern Promotions v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	15, 18
<i>Spectrum WT v. Wendler</i> , No. 23-10994 (Feb. 22, 2024)	3, 6, 10-11
<i>Spence v. State of Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	5, 13, 15-16
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , No. 23A745, 2024 WL 833184 (U.S. Feb. 28, 2024).....	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993) (Rehnquist, C.J., in chambers).....	1, 11-12
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	5, 13-14, 22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	15
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 14 (2021)	24

<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 144 S. Ct. 539 (2023)	24
<i>Upton v. Tribilcock</i> , 91 U.S. 45 (1875)	1
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	1, 9
<i>West Virginia v. B. P. J., by Jackson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 889 (2023) (Alito, J., dissenting from denial of application to vacate injunction).....	9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 415 (2021)	24
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	19, 21
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 7, 12-17, 19, 22, 24-25
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 31.....	10
Sup. Ct. R.:	
10.....	23
11.....	23
20.1.....	1, 6
Other Authorities:	
<i>A Bit of Fry and Laurie’s “Iron Skit,”</i> Season 2, Episode 1, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dUM6MxqaMDA (last accessed on March 12, 2024).....	16
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2023)	9
Dr. Walter V. Wendler, WEST TEXAS A&M, https://tinyurl.com/mr3mmtuz	20
Elies Baltimore, <i>Myss Myka Peforming 2-23-24</i> , YouTube (Feb. 27, 2023), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QR9BjFpPeK0 (last accessed on March 12, 2024).....	3
Fifth Circuit Clerk’s Office, <i>Most Frequently Asked Questions</i> 11, https://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/docs/default-source/forms-and-documents-- clerks-office/faqs/faqs.pdf (last accessed March 12, 2024).....	10
Jamelle Bouie, <i>The Supreme Court is Turning Into a Court of First Resort</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Dec. 7, 2022)	23
Kaitlyn Bancroft, <i>A Black USU grad says a professor drew a racist cartoon of him. Now he’s suing</i> , KSL.com (Mar. 21, 2023), https://www.ksl.com/article/50605040/a-black-usu-grad-says-a-professor- drew-a-racist-cartoon-of-him-now-hes-suing	22

“Ladies of the Chorus” in Ronald Reagan's movie <i>This is the Army</i> , http://tinyurl.com/mu664msb (last accessed on March 12, 2024).....	16
Lorraine Boissoneault, <i>Noose Found in National Museum of African American History and Culture</i> , <i>Smithsonian Magazine</i> (May 31, 2017), https://www.smithsonianmag.com/smithsonian-institution/noose-found-national-museum-african-american-history-and-culture-180963519/	22
Miss Myka's performance, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QR9BjFpPeK0 (last accessed on March 12, 2024).....	16
Model Code of Student Conduct, Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE) 13, https://tinyurl.com/48scr44y	18
Mone Bassu & Daphne Sashin, <i>Students in blackface re-enact Chris Brown beating Rihanna</i> , <i>CNN</i> (Oct. 17, 2012), https://www.cnn.com/2012/10/16/us/new-york-blackface-skit/index.html	22
Oral Argument Hearings for March, 2024, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, https://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/oral-argument-information/court-calendars/MonthYear/2024/3/	10
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.20 (11th ed. 2019)	23
Steve Vladeck, <i>The rise of certiorari before judgment</i> , <i>SCOTUSBLOG</i> (Jan. 25, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2bdpe39e	23
<i>Trans/Non-Non-binary Resources</i> , W. TEX. A&M UNIV., http://tinyurl.com/bdz4a7uv	4
Transcript of Oral Argument at 19-20, <i>Moody v. Netchoice</i> , No. 22-277 (Feb. 26, 2024), https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2023/22-277_8n59.pdf	14
<i>WTAMU Resources</i> , W. TEX. A&M UNIV., http://tinyurl.com/2hu38rtj	4
